HLS 22RS-1399 ORIGINAL

2022 Regular Session

1

HOUSE BILL NO. 937

BY REPRESENTATIVE BUTLER

COSMETOLOGY/BOARD: Provides relative to the membership of the La. State Board of Cosmetology

AN ACT

2 To amend and reenact R.S. 37:571(B) and 572(B), relative to the Louisiana State Board of 3 Cosmetology; to provide for an additional board member; to provide that one 4 member of the board shall be a licensed esthetician; and to provide for related 5 matters. 6 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: 7 Section 1. R.S. 37:571(B) and 572(B) are hereby amended and reenacted to read as 8 follows: 9 §571. Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology; creation; domicile; membership 10 11 B. The board shall be composed of eight <u>nine</u> members appointed by the 12 governor, who shall serve at the pleasure of the governor. At least one member shall 13 be appointed from each congressional district. 14 15 §572. Qualifications of board members; recusal from certain transactions 16 17 B.(1) Each member Eight of the members shall each be a registered cosmetologist who has been actively engaged, for at least five years prior to his 18 19 appointment, in the practice of cosmetology, or an owner of a beauty shop or salon

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

certified pursuant to R.S. 37:591, or as a teacher or instructor of cosmetology in this

state.

(2) One member shall be a registered esthetician who has been actively

engaged, for at least five years prior to his appointment, in the practice of esthetics.

\* \* \*

## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 937 Original

2022 Regular Session

Butler

**Abstract:** Adds one member to the La. State Board of Cosmetology.

Present law provides for eight members of the La. State Board of Cosmetology

<u>Proposed law</u> adds one member to the board.

<u>Present law</u> requires that each member be a registered cosmetologist with at least five years of experience as a cosmetologist, a salon owner, or a teacher of cosmetology prior to becoming a board member.

<u>Proposed law</u> requires that eight of the nine board members be subject to the requirements set forth in <u>present law</u>.

<u>Proposed law</u> requires that one member of the board be a registered esthetician with at least five years of experience in esthetics prior to becoming a board member.

(Amends R.S. 37:571(B) and 572(B))